
 AM NO. 10-080 (C.11) 
 
 
 
MEMO TO: City Council 
 
FROM: John Marchione, Mayor 
 
DATE:  April 20, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONSULTANT AGREEMENT NO. 1 

FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 
WASTEWATER PUMP STATION NO. 1 REHABILITATION, PROJECT 
NO. 101377 

 
 
I. RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
 Approve Supplemental Consultant Agreement No. 1 for additional engineering services 

for Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation, Project No. 101377, with BHC 
Consultants, for an amount not to exceed $289,000, and authorize the Mayor to sign the 
agreement. 

 
 
II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS: 
 
 Bill Campbell, Director of Public Works 425-556-2733 
 Ron Grant, Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer 425-556-2742 
 Phil Day, Project Manager 425-556-2860 
 
 
III. DESCRIPTION: 
 
 Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 is located along the western shoreline of Lake 

Sammamish near the 2400 block of West Lake Sammamish Parkway.  It is the City’s 
southernmost pump station, and serves approximately 24 lots in the Viewpoint Basin. 

 
 Located at the base of a steep bank, this pump station is in close proximity to waterfront 

homes.  Access to the station is limited and there is no direct vehicle access by land. 
 
 The existing pump station was built in the early 1970’s and is in need of extensive 

rehabilitation.  Minor maintenance work has been done to the station over the nearly 40-
year service-life but the station is in poor condition and needs to be upgraded.  The 
rehabilitation work will include a condition assessment of the station, the replacement of 
pumps, controls, electrical panel, and other items identified by the assessment. 
 
City Council approved the selection of BHC Consultants, LLC, for the preliminary 
design of this project at the December 1, 2009, meeting.  To date, BHC has prepared an 



City Council 
April 20, 2010 
Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for Engineering Services 
Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

assessment and preliminary design, site survey, identified necessary permits, and created 
a project schedule. 

 
 The scope of work for this supplemental consultant agreement includes permit 

acquisition, final design including preparation of construction plans, specifications, and 
estimates, and construction services. 

 
 

IV. IMPACT: 
 

A. Service/Delivery:  
  This Supplemental Consultant Agreement No. 1 will provide additional 

engineering services for the design and construction phases of the Wastewater 
Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation project. 

 
 B. Fiscal:  
  Project Costs 
  Design Consultant – BHC Consultants, L.L.C.  
  Preliminary Design Study $  85,000 
  Supplemental Agreement No. 1 289,000  
  City Administration     60,000  
  Total  $434,000 
 
  Project Funding: 
  Water/Wastewater C.I.P. $434,000 
 
 
V. ALTERNATIVES: 
 

City Council could choose not to approve the agreement.  However this action would 
delay final design and construction of the project. 

 
 
VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS: 
 

The final design needs to be completed during the spring of this year in order for 
construction to take place in 2010. 

 
 Begin Final Design  April, 2010 
 Begin Construction  July, 2010 
 Complete Construction December, 2010 



City Council 
April 20, 2010 
Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for Engineering Services 
Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation 
Page 3 
 
 
 

 

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Supplemental Consultant Agreement No. 1 
 

 
 

 /s/  4/12/10 
William J. Campbell, Director of Public Works  Date 
 
 
 
Approved for Council Agenda   Jane Christenson for  4/12/10 
 John Marchione, Mayor Date 





ATTACHMENT B 
 

Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation 
Project No. 101377 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 
 
 

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ____ day of _____________, 2010, 
between the City of Redmond, Washington, hereinafter called the CITY, and ____________, hereinafter 
called the CONSULTANT, amends an earlier Agreement (AGREEMENT) dated December 9, 2009. 
 
WHEREAS the CITY desires to supplement the original AGREEMENT; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed that the terms, stipulations, and conditions of the original 
AGREEMENT shall be binding upon the parties hereto except insofar as amended by this 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT as follows: 
 

I 
 
Section II, SCOPE OF WORK, is amended by the additional tasks summarized in Exhibit A-1 attached 
hereto. 
 

II 
 
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the completion date 
for all work to read  March 1, 2011. 
 

III 
 
Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended to compensate the CONSULTANT for the work described in  
Exhibit A-1. 
 
A breakdown of the CONSULTANT'S cost proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit B-1.  By this reference 
the exhibit is made a part of this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT. 
 
Summarized below are the costs as listed in the original AGREEMENT  and as modified by this 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT. 
 

  Summary   

Description Original 

Agreement 

Supplement 

No. 1 

Supplement 

No. ___ 

Total 

Labor Cost     $72,781        $259,477        $332,258 

Reimbursables            950              2,900              3,850 

Total       73,731             262,377          336,108 

Contingency       11,269            26,623                  37,892 

Grand Total     $85,000       $289,000        $374,000 



Wastewater Pump Station No. 1 Rehabilitation 
Project No. 101377 
Page 2 
 
 

O:\PW Contracts\Supplemental Agreement.doc  Rev: 2/16/07 

 

  
 

EXECUTION 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT by having 
their representatives affix their signatures below. 
 
 
 
 
BHC Consultants, LLC CITY OF REDMOND 
 
 
 
By  By    
  John Marchione, Mayor 
 
  
(Title) 
 
 
   Attested: 
 
 
   By   
    City Clerk 
 
 
 
   Approved as to Form: 
 
   By    
    City Attorney 
 















Project Name: PS No. 1 Rehabilitation - Design

Project Number:

Consultant: BHC Consultants

NEGOTIATED HOURLY RATES

Classification Hours Rate Cost

Project Principal (Ron Dorn) 182 $200 $36,400

QA/QC (Reed Kelly) 16 $183 2,837

Sr. Structural Engineer (Jim Lutz) 114 $200 22,800

Project Manager (Adam Schuyler) 542 $147 79,674

Permitting (Greg Waddell) 68 $129 8,772

Staff Engineer (Noah Allen) 244 $95 23,180

CAD Support (Patti Simon) 332 $124 41,168

Clerical Support (Melanie Robinson) 110 $72 7,920

Subtotal: 1,608 $222,751

REIMBURSABLES

Mileage $900

Reproduction (copies, plots, etc.) $1,500

Miscellaneous $500

Subtotal: $2,900

SUBCONSULTANT COSTS (See Exhibit C-1)

Casne Engineering, Inc. $33,576

KPG, Inc. $3,150

Subtotal: $36,726

TOTAL $262,377

CONTINGENCY 26,623

GRAND TOTAL $289,000

Exhibit B-1

Consultant Fee Determination




	WW Pump Sta 1 Rehab Supp Agr 1 Att B.pdf
	SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1




